

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

KENNETH MCLAUGHLIN and JOSHUA
WOOD,

Plaintiffs,

v.

City of LOWELL,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 1:14-cv-10270-DPW

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
SUMMARY OF MATERIAL UNDISPUTED FACTS.....	3
I. The Ordinance.....	3
II. The City’s Justifications for the Ordinance	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. Standard of Review.....	8
II. The Ordinance Is Content-Based On Its Face.....	9
III. Neither The Downtown Panhandling Ban Nor The Aggressive Panhandling Ban Can Survive Strict Scrutiny.	12
A. The City’s Asserted Interests Supporting The Downtown Panhandling Ban Are Not Compelling.....	13
B. The Downtown Panhandling Ban Is Not The Least Restrictive Means To Achieve The City’s Asserted Interests.....	15
C. The Aggressive Panhandling Ban Is Not The Least Restrictive Means To Achieve The City’s Interest In Preventing Coercion.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>ACLU of Idaho, Inc. v. City of Boise</i> , 998 F. Supp. 2d 908 (2014)	14
<i>Arkansas Writer’s Project, Inc. v. Ragland</i> , 481 U.S. 221 (1987).....	9
<i>Bays v. City of Fairborn</i> , 668 F.3d 814 (6th Cir. 2012)	14
<i>Benefit v. City of Cambridge</i> , 679 N.E.2d 184 (Mass. 1997)	14
<i>Berger v. City of Seattle</i> , 569 F.3d 1029 (9th Cir. 2009)	14, 16
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988).....	14
<i>Cahaly v. Larosa</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2015 WL 4646922 (4th Cir. Aug. 6, 2015)	11
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993).....	9
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988).....	8
<i>Gresham v. Peterson</i> , 225 F.3d 899 (7th Cir. 2000)	18
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010).....	13
<i>Lawrence v. Chater</i> , 516 U.S. 163 (1996).....	10
<i>Loper v. New York City Police Dep’t</i> , 999 F.2d 699 (2d Cir. 1993).....	8, 15, 19
<i>McCarthy v. Nw. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 56 F.3d 313 (1st Cir. 1995).....	8

McCullen v. Coakley,
134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014)..... *passim*

Norton v. City of Springfield,
___ F.App’x ___, 2015 WL 4714073 (7th Cir. Aug. 7, 2015).....2, 11, 15

Norton v. City of Springfield,
768 F.3d 713 (7th Cir. 2014)11

Planet Aid v. City of St. Johns,
782 F.3d 318 (6th Cir. 2015)12

R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul,
505 U.S. 377 (1992).....9

Reed v. Town of Gilbert,
135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015)..... *passim*

Regan v. Time, Inc.,
468 U.S. 641 (1984).....9

Reynolds v. Middleton,
779 F.3d 222 (4th Cir. 2015)19

Borges ex rel. S.M.B.W. v. Serrano-Isern,
605 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2010).....7

State v. Boehler,
262 P.3d 637 (Ariz. App. 2011).....14

Thayer v. City of Worcester,
755 F.3d 60 (1st Cir. 2014).....1, 2, 10, 11

Thayer v. City of Worcester,
No. 13-2355 (1st Cir. July 14, 2015)11

Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC,
512 U.S. 622 (1994).....8, 17

United States v. Playboy Entm’t Grp., Inc.,
529 U.S. 803 (2000).....9

Vill. of Schaumburg v. Citizens for a Better Env’t,
444 U.S. 620 (1980).....8

Williams-Yulee v. Florida Bar,
135 S. Ct. 1656 (2015).....8, 9, 20

Statutes

Anchorage, Alaska, Code § 14.70.160 (2014).....18

San Bruno, Cal., Mun. Code § 6.13.020 (2014)18

Santa Paula, Cal., Code tit. XIII, ch. 133 § 133.03 (2013).....18

Visalia, Cal., Code tit. 9, ch. 9.34 (2014)18

Colorado Springs, Colo., Code § 9.2.111 (2014).....18

Lakewood, Colo., Mun. Code § 9.50.130 (2012)18

D.C. Code § 22-2302 (2015).....18

Wilmington, Del., Code pt. II, ch. 36, art. VII, § 36-221 (2014).....18

Fort Lauderdale, Fla., Code ch. 16, art. IV, § 16.82 (2014)18

Hollywood, Fla., Code tit. XI, ch. 122 § 122.51 (2014).....18

Orlando, Fla., Code ch. 43, § 43.86 (2014)18

Sarasota, Fla., Code ch. 23, art. III, § 23-6 (2014)18

Tampa, Fla., Code ch. 14, art. II, div. 2, § 14-46 (2015)18

Honolulu, Haw., Code ch. 29, art. 17 (2014).....18

Chicago, Ill., Mun. Code § 8-4-025 (2013)18

Evanston, Ill., Code § 9-5-25 (2014)18

Indianapolis-Marion County, Ind., Code tit. II, art. I, § 407-102 (2012).....18

South Bend, Ind., Mun. Code § 13-26 (2014)18

Lawrence, Kan., Code ch. XIV, § 14-418 (2014).....18

New Orleans, La., Code ch. 54, art. VI, div. 4, § 54-412 (2014).....18

Boston, Mass., Mun. Code § 16-41.1, -41.2 (2014)18

Minneapolis, Minn., Code tit. 15, ch. 385, § 385.60 (2014).....18

St. Louis, Mo., Code tit. 15, div. IV, ch. 15.44.010 (2014).....18

Billings, Mont., Code § 18-1001 (2014).....18

Lincoln, Neb., Mun. Code tit. 9, ch. 9.20, § 9.20.080 (2014).....18

Reno, Nev., Admin. Code § 8.30.010 (2014)18

Albuquerque, N.M., Code § 12-2-28 (2013)18

N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 10-136 (2014).....18

Cincinnati, Ohio, Code tit. IX, ch. 910, § 910-12 (2015)18

Allentown, Pa., Code pt. 7, § 730.09 (2014)18

Nashville, Tenn., Code § 11.12.090 (2014).....18

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)7
